1987 Senate Bill 316

Date of enactment: March 31, 1988
Date of publication: April 7, 1988

## 1987 Wisconsin Act 194

AN ACT to amend 66.058 (3) (e) of the statutes, relating to parking permits on mobile homes not located in licensed mobile home parks.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 66.058 (3) (e) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.058 (3) (e) If a mobile home is permitted by local ordinance to be located outside of a licensed park, the monthly parking permit fee shall be paid by the owner of the mobile home, the occupant thereof or the owner

- 909 -

87 WISACT 194

of the land on which it stands, the same as and in the manner provided for mobile homes located in mobile home parks, and the owner of such land shall be required to comply with the reporting requirements of par. (c). The owner of the land may collect the fee from the owner of the mobile home and, on or before January 10 and on or before July 10, shall transmit to the taxation district all fees owed for the 6 months

ending on the last day of the month preceding the month when the transmission is required. Nothing contained in this subsection shall prohibit the regulation thereof by local ordinance.

SECTION 2. Initial applicability. This act first applies to fees due on the first day of the 2nd month beginning after publication.